
2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

15.96
7.03
6.68

7,285

8.61
4.85
5.47

20.90
17.52
13.51

5.44
5.31
3.70

$74,547

$23,042

39.27

1.50
3.48

18.20
19.67
25.42
14.26

8.37
5.18
1.49
2.43

20.66

1.76

2.39

17.99

88.16

15.98
17.99
24.81
15.06

9.19
6.09
2.32

1.26
2.98

4.30

0.26
4.33

29.21
66.19

10.65

5.12
3.08
6.16

12.02
2.23
4.08

10.48

17.97
5.68
5.63

16.09

0.81

9.17

12.68

0.24
28.30
13.93
35.68

2.70
0.66
0.85
2.41

15.92
77.46

(X)

71.16

67.47

64.15
66.58

27.40
2.27

2.36
67.96
70.33
72.60

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)
(X)

(X)
(X)
(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)
(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

$34,231
$43,371

Number                   
below

poverty

2,364
1,798
2,277

776
4,120
6,518

306
754
798

384
1,004
1,203

3.36

$24,285

$67,602
488

1,130
5,916
6,394
8,260
4,635
2,721
1,682

483
791

32,500

$2,195

$7,197

$10,085

$67,177

8,612

733

995

7,496

36,742

$69,471
$62,199

526
1,243
6,660
7,499

10,340
6,278
3,832
2,536

968
1,793

41,675

156
2,637

17,773
40,270

10,935
3,454
3,426

9,788
6,480

3,112
1,874
3,745
7,315
1,354
2,484
6,376

493

5,580

7,715

148
17,215

8,472
21,706

60,836

1,666
406
527

1,485
9,820

47,794
61,698

10,237

29,900
31,034
31,448
46,610

24,529
2,032

2,115
60,836
62,951
64,983
89,512

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty 
determined

119,084
84,867

9,009
34,081
25,560
14,809

32,500
18,914

7,054

5,908
4,304
1,464

Charles County    Total
 



2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

5,066

0.85
2.32

14.74
20.28
26.44
16.14

9.47
5.30
1.78
2.68

18.15

1.94

2.46

15.64

88.91

12.97
18.25
25.99
16.60
10.09

6.02
2.58

0.69
2.02

4.79

0.15
3.36

29.44
67.06

10.98

5.31
3.18
5.82

12.70
2.19
3.47
9.17

17.99
5.94
6.16

16.63

0.47

8.65

11.44

0.20
29.56
15.06
35.10

2.20
0.70
0.88
2.91

16.44
76.88

(X)

71.84

69.80

65.70
68.51

24.72
3.24

2.65
69.39
72.04
75.28

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

Number                   
below

poverty

485
2,829
4,627

277
647
674

325
777
875

169
462

2,927
4,026
5,249
3,205
1,880
1,052

353
532

19,855

4,756

509

646

4,100

23,301

181
529

3,399
4,783
6,812
4,351
2,644
1,579

676
1,255

26,208

56
1,269

11,124
25,339

6,798
2,246
2,328

6,284
4,147

2,005
1,201
2,198
4,799

829
1,310
3,465

178

3,268

4,322

76
11,169

5,689
13,263

37,788

852
272
341

1,127
6,378

29,821
38,790

7,051

19,191
20,010
20,388
29,208

13,462
1,765

1,443
37,788
39,231
40,996
54,458

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty
determined

3.68

38.76

$63,143

$64,545

$1,891

$68,936

$21,902

$9,768

$7,263

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)(NA)

19,855
12,581

4,926

4,558
3,501
1,245

74,160
51,632

4,748

4.41
6.18
6.59

14.79
18.47
22.22

6.24
5.48

10.23

                Charles County       InsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)



2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

2,219

2.52
5.29

23.64
18.72
23.81
11.31

6.65
4.99
1.02
2.05

24.93

1.45

2.26

21.96

86.90

21.08
17.56
22.81
12.46

7.68
6.19
1.89

2.23
4.62

3.48

0.44
5.93

28.85
64.78

10.12

4.80
2.92
6.71

10.92
2.28
5.09

12.63

17.95
5.24
4.76

15.20

1.37

10.03

14.72

0.31
26.23
12.07
36.63

3.55
0.59
0.81
1.56

15.03
78.46

(X)

69.66

63.56

61.54
63.35

31.57
0.76

1.92
65.75
67.67
68.43

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

Number                   
below

poverty

291
1,291
1,891

29
107
124

59
227
328

319
668

2,989
2,368
3,011
1,430

841
630
130
259

12,645

3,856

224

349

3,396

13,441

345
714

3,261
2,716
3,528
1,927
1,188

957
292
538

15,467

100
1,368

6,649
14,931

4,137
1,208
1,098

3,504
2,333

1,107
673

1,547
2,516

525
1,174
2,911

315

2,312

3,393

72
6,046
2,783
8,443

23,048

814
134
186
358

3,442
17,973
22,908

3,186

10,709
11,024
11,060
17,402

11,067
267

672
23,048
23,720
23,987
35,054

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty
determined

2.83

40.14

$74,170

$77,819

$2,888

$83,359

$24,448

$10,466

$7,076

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)(NA)

12,645
6,333
2,128

1,350
803
219

44,924
33,235

4,261

2.60
3.58
2.78

9.17
13.38
13.39

4.21
3.88
6.82

           Charles County       OutsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)


