## 2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Charles County Total

EMPLOYMENT STATUS	Number	Percent	INCOME IN 1999	Nun	nher	Percent
Population 16 years and over	89,512	100.00	Households		,675	100.00
In labor force	64,983	72.60	Less than \$10,000	1,793		4.30
Civilian labor force	62,951	70.33	\$10,000 to \$14,999	968		2.32
Employed	60,836	67.96	\$15,000 to \$24,999	2,536		6.09
Unemployed	2,115	2.36	\$25,000 to \$34,999	3,832		9.19
Percent of civilian labor force	3.36	(X)	\$35,000 to \$49,999	6,278		15.06
Armed forces	2,032	2.27	\$50,000 to \$74,999	10,340		24.81
Not in labor force	24,529	27.40	\$75,000 to \$99,999	7	,499	17.99
			\$100,000 to \$149,999	6	,660	15.98
Females 16 years and over	46,610	100.00	\$150,000 to \$199,999	1.	,243	2.98
In labor force	31,448	67.47	\$200,000 or more		526	1.26
Civilian labor force	31,034	66.58	Median household income (dollars)	\$62,	,199	(X)
Employed	29,900	64.15	Mean household income (dollars)	\$69,	,471	(X)
Own children under 6 years	10,237	100.00	With earnings		,742	88.16
All parents in family in labor force	7,285	71.16	Mean earnings (dollars)	\$67,		(X)
			With Social Security income		,496	17.99
COMMUTING TO WORK	<i></i>	100.00	Mean Social Security income (dollars)	\$10,		(X)
Workers 16 years and over	61,698	100.00	With Supplemental Security income		995	2.39
Car, truck, or van drive alone	47,794	77.46	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)		,197	(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	9,820	15.92	With public assistance income		733	1.76
Public transportation (including taxicab)	1,485	2.41	Mean public assistance income (dollars)		,195	(X)
Walked	527 406	0.85	With retirement income		,612	20.66
Other means Worked at home	406	0.66 2.70	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$23,	,042	(X)
Mean travel time to work (minutes)	39.27	2.70 (X)	Families	32	,500	100.00
Weah traver time to work (minutes)	39.27	$(\Lambda)$	Less than \$10,000		791	2.43
Employed civilian population 16 years and			\$10,000 to \$14,999		483	1.49
over	60,836	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999	1.	,682	5.18
OCCUPATION			\$25,000 to \$34,999	2,721		8.37
Management, professional, & related occupations	21,706	35.68	\$35,000 to \$49,999	4,635		14.26
Service occupations	8,472	13.93	\$50,000 to \$74,999	8,260		25.42
Sales & office occupations	17,215	28.30	\$75,000 to \$99,999	6,394		19.67
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	148	0.24	\$100,000 to \$149,999	5,916		18.20
Construction, extraction, & maintenance			\$150,000 to \$199,999	1,130		3.48
occupations	7,715	12.68	\$200,000 or more	488		1.50
Production, transportation, & material moving	5,580	9.17	Median family income (dollars)	\$67,602		(X)
occupations	5,580	9.17	Mean family income (dollars)	\$74,547		(X)
			Per capita income (dollars)	\$24,	,285	(X)
INDUSTRY	102	0.01	Median earnings (dollars)			
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	493	0.81	Male full-time, year-round workers	\$43,371		(X)
Construction	6,376	10.48	Female full-time, year-round workers	\$34,	,231	(X)
Manufacturing Wholesale trade	2,484	4.08 2.23				
Retail trade	1,354 7,315	12.02		Number		
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities	3,745	6.16		for whom	Number	Percent
Information	1,874	3.08		poverty	below	below
Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	3,112	5.12	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999	determined	poverty	poverty
Professional, scientific, management,	5,112	5.12	Total Persons	119,084	6,518	5.47
adminstrative, & waste management services	6,480	10.65	18 years and over	84,867	4,120	4.85
Education, health, & social services	9,788	16.09	65 years and over	9,009	776	8.61
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation	,		Related children under 18 years	34,081	2,277	6.68
and food service	3,426	5.63	Related children 5 to 17 years	25,560	1,798	7.03
Other services (except public administration)	3,454	5.68	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	14,809	2,364	15.96
Public administration	10,935	17.97	Total Families	32,500	1,203	3.70
			With related children under 18 years	52,500 18,914	1,205	5.70
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 18 years	7,054	384	5.31 5.44
Private wage and salary workers	40,270	66.19	, in related emidien under 5 years	7,054	504	5.44
Government workers	40,270	29.21	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	11,115	27.21	householder, no husband present	5,908	798	13.51
incorporated business	2,637	4.33	With related children under 18 years	4,304	754	17.52
Unpaid family workers	156	0.26	With related children under 5 years	1,464	306	20.90

- Represents zero or rounds to zero. (X) Not applicable. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

## 2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Charles County In	sidePFA					
EMPLOYMENT STATUS	Number	Percent	INCOME IN 1999	Nur	nber	Percent
Population 16 years and over	54,458	100.00	Households	26	,208	100.00
In labor force	40,996	75.28	Less than \$10,000	1,255		4.79
Civilian labor force	39,231	72.04	\$10,000 to \$14,999	676		2.58
Employed	37,788	69.39	\$15,000 to \$24,999	1,	,579	6.02
Unemployed	1,443	2.65	\$25,000 to \$34,999	2,644		10.09
Percent of civilian labor force	3.68	(X)	\$35,000 to \$49,999	4,351		16.60
Armed forces	1,765	3.24	\$50,000 to \$74,999	6	,812	25.99
Not in labor force	13,462	24.72	\$75,000 to \$99,999	4	,783	18.25
Formalas 16 manus and amon	29,208	100.00	\$100,000 to \$149,999	3,399		12.97
Females 16 years and over In labor force	29,208	69.80	\$150,000 to \$199,999	529		2.02
Civilian labor force	20,388	68.51	\$200,000 or more	181		0.69
Employed	19,191	65.70	Median household income (dollars)		NA)	(NA)
Employed	1),1)1	05.70	Mean household income (dollars)	\$64	,545	(X)
Own children under 6 years	7,051	100.00	With earnings	23,	,301	88.91
All parents in family in labor force	5,066	71.84	Mean earnings (dollars)	\$63	,143	(X)
			With Social Security income		,100	15.64
COMMUTING TO WORK			Mean Social Security income (dollars)		768	(X)
Workers 16 years and over	38,790	100.00	With Supplemental Security income		646	2.46
Car, truck, or van drive alone	29,821	76.88	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)		,263	(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	6,378	16.44	With public assistance income		509	1.94
Public transportation (including taxicab)	1,127	2.91	Mean public assistance income (dollars)		,891	(X)
Walked	341	0.88	With retirement income		,756	18.15
Other means	272	0.70	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$21	,902	(X)
Worked at home	852	2.20	Families	19	,855	100.00
Mean travel time to work (minutes)	38.76	(X)	Less than \$10,000		532	2.68
Freedow details a surfaction 16 and and			\$10,000 to \$14,999		353	1.78
Employed civilian population 16 years and over	37,788	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999	1.	.052	5.30
OCCUPATION			\$25,000 to \$34,999	1.	,880	9.47
Management, professional, & related occupations	13,263	35.10	\$35,000 to \$49,999	3,205		16.14
Service occupations	5,689	15.06	\$50,000 to \$74,999	5,249		26.44
Sales & office occupations	11,169	29.56	\$75,000 to \$99,999	4,026		20.28
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	76	0.20	\$100,000 to \$149,999	2,927		14.74
Construction, extraction, & maintenance	70	0.20	\$150,000 to \$199,999	462		2.32
occupations	4,322	11.44	\$200,000 or more	169		0.85
Production, transportation, & material moving	2.269	0.65	Median family income (dollars)	(NA)		(NA)
occupations	3,268	8.65	Mean family income (dollars)	\$68,936		(X)
			Per capita income (dollars)	(NA)		(NA)
INDUSTRY			Median earnings (dollars)			
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	178	0.47	Male full-time, year-round workers	(NA)		(NA)
Construction	3,465	9.17	Female full-time, year-round workers	(	NA)	(NA)
Manufacturing	1,310	3.47				
Wholesale trade	829	2.19		Number		
Retail trade	4,799	12.70		for whom	Number	Percent
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities	2,198	5.82		poverty	below	below
Information Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	1,201 2,005	3.18 5.31	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999	determined	poverty	poverty
Professional, scientific, management,	2,003	5.51	Total Persons	74,160	4,627	6.24
adminstrative, & waste management services	4,147	10.98	18 years and over	51,632	2,829	5.48
Education, health, & social services	6,284	16.63	65 years and over	4,748	485	10.23
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation	0,204	10.05	Related children under 18 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
and food service	2,328	6.16	Related children 5 to 17 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Other services (except public administration)	2,320	5.94	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Public administration	6,798	17.99				
	3,770		Total Families	19,855	875	4.41
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 18 years	12,581	777	6.18
Private wage and salary workers	25 220	67.06	With related children under 5 years	4,926	325	6.59
Government workers	25,339 11,124	67.06 29.44	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	11,124	27.44	householder, no husband present	4,558	674	14.79
incorporated business	1,269	3.36	With related children under 18 years	3,501	647	18.47
Unpaid family workers	56	0.15	With related children under 5 years	1,245	277	22.22

- Represents zero or rounds to zero. (X) Not applicable. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

## 2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Charles County	OutsidePFA					
EMPLOYMENT STATUS	Number	Percent	INCOME IN 1999	Nur	nber	Percent
Population 16 years and over	35,054	100.00	Households	15	,467	100.00
In labor force	23,987	68.43	Less than \$10,000	538		3.48
Civilian labor force	23,720	67.67	\$10,000 to \$14,999	292		1.89
Employed	23,048	65.75	\$15,000 to \$24,999		957	6.19
Unemployed	672	1.92	\$25,000 to \$34,999	1	,188	7.68
Percent of civilian labor force	2.83	(X)	\$35,000 to \$49,999		,927	12.46
Armed forces	267	0.76	\$50,000 to \$74,999		,528	22.81
Not in labor force	11,067	31.57	\$75,000 to \$99,999		,716	17.56
Females 16 years and over	17,402	100.00	\$100,000 to \$149,999	3,261		21.08
In labor force	11,060	63.56	\$150,000 to \$199,999	714		4.62
Civilian labor force	11,000	63.35	\$200,000 or more	345		2.23
Employed	10,709	61.54	Median household income (dollars)		NA)	(NA)
2	10,707	01.51	Mean household income (dollars)	\$77	,819	(X)
Own children under 6 years	3,186	100.00	With earnings		,441	86.90
All parents in family in labor force	2,219	69.66	Mean earnings (dollars)	\$74		(X)
			With Social Security income		,396	21.96
COMMUTING TO WORK			Mean Social Security income (dollars)	\$10,		(X)
Workers 16 years and over	22,908	100.00	With Supplemental Security income		349	2.26
Car, truck, or van drive alone	17,973	78.46	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)	\$7	,076	(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	3,442	15.03	With public assistance income		224	1.45
Public transportation (including taxicab)	358	1.56	Mean public assistance income (dollars)		,888	(X)
Walked	186	0.81	With retirement income		,856	24.93
Other means	134	0.59	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$24	,448	(X)
Worked at home Mean travel time to work (minutes)	814	3.55 (X)	Families	12	,645	100.00
Wean traver time to work (minutes)	40.14	$(\Lambda)$	Less than \$10,000		259	2.05
Employed civilian population 16 years and			\$10,000 to \$14,999		130	1.02
over	23,048	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999		630	4.99
OCCUPATION			\$25,000 to \$34,999		841	6.65
Management, professional, & related occupations	8,443	36.63	\$35,000 to \$49,999	1,430		11.31
Service occupations	2,783	12.07	\$50,000 to \$74,999	3,011		23.81
Sales & office occupations	6,046	26.23	\$75,000 to \$99,999	2,368		18.72
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	72	0.31	\$100,000 to \$149,999	2,989		23.64
Construction, extraction, & maintenance			\$150,000 to \$199,999	668		5.29
occupations	3,393	14.72	\$200,000 or more	319		2.52
Production, transportation, & material moving	2,312	10.03	Median family income (dollars)	(NA)		(NA)
occupations	2,512	10.05	Mean family income (dollars)	\$83,359		(X)
INDUSTRY			Per capita income (dollars)	(	NA)	(NA)
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	315	1.37	Median earnings (dollars)			
Construction	2,911	12.63	Male full-time, year-round workers	(NA)		(NA)
Manufacturing	1,174	5.09	Female full-time, year-round workers	(	NA)	(NA)
Wholesale trade	525	2.28				
Retail trade	2,516	10.92		Number		
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities	1,547	6.71		for whom	Number	Percent
Information	673	2.92	DOMEDRA COLORIDA DI 1000	poverty determined	below	below
Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	1,107	4.80	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999		poverty	poverty
Professional, scientific, management,			Total Persons	44,924	1,891	4.21
adminstrative, & waste management services	2,333	10.12	18 years and over	33,235	1,291	3.88
Education, health, & social services	3,504	15.20	65 years and over	4,261	291	6.82
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation			Related children under 18 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
and food service	1,098	4.76	Related children 5 to 17 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Other services (except public administration)	1,208	5.24	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Public administration	4,137	17.95	Total Families	10 645	200	2.00
			With related children under 18 years	12,645	328	2.60
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 5 years	6,333	227 59	3.58
Private wage and salary workers	14,931	64.78		2,128	59	2.78
Government workers	6,649	28.85	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	1.0.00		householder, no husband present	1,350	124	9.17
incorporated business	1,368	5.93	With related children under 18 years	803	107	13.38
Unpaid family workers	100	0.44	With related children under 5 years	219	29	13.39

- Represents zero or rounds to zero. (X) Not applicable. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002